





August 22, 2003
Bruce C. Cline

Office of the City Attorney

City of Folsom

50 Natoma Street

Folsom, CA 95630

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-03-110

Dear Mr. Cline:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Historic District Commissioner Jeff Ferreira-Pro regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


May Commissioner Ferreira-Pro participate in a decision regarding an advisory recommendation on how the railroad block in the historic district should be developed if his residence is located within 500 feet of the railroad block?

CONCLUSION


It is presumed that Commissioner Ferreira-Pro has a conflict of interest in this decision.  

FACTS


The Historic District Commission (“HDC”) is an appointed commission that serves as the planning commission for the historic district in Folsom.  It is governed by Folsom Municipal Code Chapter 17.52.  The HDC is responsible for land use decisions in a specifically defined area that encompasses approximately 1,568 lots covering approximately 98 blocks.  The membership of the HDC is defined by ordinance.  The ordinance requires the commission to be comprised of the following: 
          “A.  One representative actively involved with historic preservation;

B. One representative who is a resident of the Historic District; 
C. One representative who owns a business within the Sutter Street Subarea;

D. Two Planning Commissioners;

E. One representative from a Historic District business outside the Sutter Street Subarea; and
F. One architect, landscape architect, or design professional with expertise in historic preservation.”


Commissioner Ferreira-Pro is presently the chair of the HDC, nominated as the chair by his fellow commissioners.  He sits on the HDC by virtue of his residence, in which he owns a single family home in the historic district; as such, he is the appointed “representative who is a resident of the historic district.”  The commissioner’s residence is within 500 feet of a portion of a large parcel of city property known as the railroad block.  The railroad block is largely undeveloped and presently used for parking.  There are a number of proposals regarding how the railroad block will be developed and these proposals will be presented to the HDC for advisory recommendations before a final decision by the city council.  In some cases, land use actions necessary for development of the railroad block may be presented to the HDC for final action.  


The railroad block comprises an area of approximately 6.7 acres.  The cost of development in this area will be millions of dollars.  The city, the HDC and the people who live and work in the historic district place significant importance on this project.  It is a very important economic development project for the city and important to the historic character of the city.  The railroad block project and proposed uses are in the early planning stages, and the prospects of developing this area, and the many ideas for development, elicit many reactions.  The commissioner advises that based on his perception and some comments received regarding the project, the potential effects of the project will have a detrimental effect on property values.  Based on your review, there are at least 135 other property owners also within 500 feet of the railroad block.

Additionally, the commissioner advises that other potential effects of the project include, ambiance of the neighborhoods in the historic district; continuation of the historic continuity and character of the area, including the aesthetic appearance; traffic impacts; and noise impacts. 


Pursuant to Ordinance No. 890 reenacting Chapter 17.52, among the identified purposes relating to the historic district are:

“1.  To preserve and enhance the historic, small-town atmosphere of the Historic District as it developed between the years 1850 and 1950;

2.  To maintain, restore, and reconstruct historic structures and sites within the Historic District;

3.  To encourage an active business climate which promotes the development of a diverse range of businesses compatible with the Historic District as it developed between the years 1850 and 1950;

4.  To retain the residential areas within the Historic District;

5.  To ensure that new residential and commercial development is consistent with the historical character of the Historic District as it developed between the years 1850 and 1950;

6. To increase the awareness, understanding, and appreciation of the history of the City; and

7.  To preserve and enhance open space areas.”

The general rule for all members is that eligibility for membership on the commission includes being a resident and registered voter of the City of Folsom, among other criteria.  If a member of the commission moves his or her residence outside of the city, the member will be removed from office.  Members of the historic district are required to file a statement of economic interests under the city’s conflict of interest code.

ANALYSIS

The primary purpose for the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act is to ensure that “[p]ublic officials, whether elected or appointed, [should] perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  In furtherance of this goal, section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

Determining whether a conflict of interest exists under section 87100 requires analysis of the following questions as outlined below.
  

Steps One and Two:  Is Jeff Ferreira-Pro considered a “public official” and is he making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
As a member of the historic district in the City of Folsom, Jeff Ferreira-Pro is a “member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency” and, therefore, is a public official subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; regulation 18701(a).)

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (See regulation 18702.1.)

Commissioner Ferreira-Pro will “make a governmental decision” if he participates in a decision regarding an advisory recommendation on how the railroad block in the historic district of Folsom should be developed.  Additionally, if he engages in any of the actions described in enclosed regulations 18702.2 and 18702.3 with regard to this decision, he will “participate in making” or “influence” that decision.  

Step Three:  What is Commissioner Ferreira-Pro’s economic interest — the possible source of a conflict of interest?
Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family,” or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));  

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $340 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4);

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (section 87103; regulation 18703.5).

An indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse of an official or by a member of the official’s immediate family, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s immediate family, or their agents own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10‑percent interest or greater.  (Section 87103.)   “Immediate family” is defined at section 82029 as an official’s spouse and dependent children.

Provided he has an interest of $2,000 or more in his residence, the commissioner has an economic interest in this property. 

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  These questions are based on the Act’s conflict-of-interest analysis provided at regulation 18700(b).  





